A RESOLUTION adjourning the Senate in honor and loving memory of Brenda Sue Noble.

WHEREAS, Brenda Sue Noble was born on December 25, 1952, the cherished daughter of Clyde and Maudella Holcomb Fugate; and

WHEREAS, Brenda Sue Noble departed this earthly life and entered into the kingdom of Heaven on February 7, 2016, and this honorable body stands in solemn mourning on this day to honor her many accomplishments and to pay tribute to the legacy of kindness and compassion that she leaves behind; and

WHEREAS, Brenda Sue Noble was preceded in death by her parents; sister, Edith Ann Wooten; and brother, William Kenneth Fugate; and

WHEREAS, Brenda Sue Noble is survived by her husband, Denny Ray Noble; sons, Denny Ray Noble Jr. (Stacie) and Coby Glenn Noble (Brenda); sisters, Julie Rose Cubuklu and Anita Noble; brother, Cisco Fugate; and grandchildren, Dalton, Brooke, Caleb, and Caylee;

NOW, THEREFORE,

## Be it resolved by the Senate of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Kentucky:

→ Section 1. The members of the Senate hereby express their most profound sympathy upon the passing of Brenda Sue Noble, and extend heartfelt condolences to her family, friends, and community in this time of loss.

→ Section 2. When the Senate adjourns this day, it does so in honor and loving memory of Brenda Sue Noble.

◆Section 3. The Clerk of the Senate is directed to transmit six copies of this Resolution to Senator Brandon Smith for delivery.